resources so as to enhance its competitiveness for its long-term development. As

compared with the listing on the main board of the Shanghai Stock Exchange, the Board

is of the view that the listing on the Sci-Tech Innovation Board could reflect the

Company’s innovation and R&D capabilities in a better way, which is in line with the

Company’s market positioning and its target of long-term development. Therefore, the

Company proposed the Issue of A Shares and listing on the Sci-Tech Innovation Board.

(IV) EFFECTS OF THE ISSUE OF A SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING

STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that a total of 120,000,000 A Shares are to be issued, the shareholding

structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the

completion of the Issue of A Shares is as follow (assuming there is no other change in the

share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to and including the

date of completion of the Issue of A Shares):

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Issue of A

Shares

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Domestic

Shares

-existing

Domestic

Shares (Note 1)

583,000,000 63.16% 583,000,000 55.90%

-A Shares to be

issued
- - 120,000,000 11.51%

H Shares 340,000,000 36.84% 340,000,000 32.60%

Total 923,000,000 100% 1,043,000,000 100%

Notes:

(1) After the Issue of A Shares, the existing Domestic Shares of the Company will be

converted into A Shares and listed and traded on the Sci-Tech Innovation Board;

(2) The difference between the aggregation of the items and the total number (if any) is

due to rounding.

 - 12 -

As at the date of this announcement, based on the publicly available information and to

the Directors’ knowledge, all the H Shares are held by the public and the Company has

maintained a public float of above 25% which satisfies the requirements under the Listing

Rules. The Company undertakes that it will continue to comply with the public float